

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.53/2013

Complainant : Md. Ismail Ali Barbhuiyan

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Development Officer, Kalain

Development Block, Hilara, Cachar.

Date of hearing : 17.02.2016

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

17.02.2016

Neither party present. Received a letter dated NIL from the BDO, Kalain Development Block, Hilara, Cachar requesting for fixing another date for hearing owing to his inability to attend today's hearing being preoccupied with NRC duty.

However, the Commission decided to go ahead with the hearing *ex parte* considering that the said BDO has not provided any information relating to receipt of the RTI Application and furnishing of the information as sought for by the Commission through its hearing notice dated 04.02.2016.

A perusal of the case records indicate the following sequence of significant dates:

17.12.12 RTI Application filed with the PD, DRDA, Silchar

18.04.13 RTI Application was transferred to the BDO, Kalain Development

Block, Hilara, Cachar.

04.07.13 Complaint filed before the Commission.

In the absence of the Complainant or any communication from him, the Commission is not in a position to determine as to whether he had received the information he had sought for.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall furnish the information sought for by the RTI Applicant/Appellant, free of cost, within a period of 10 days of receipt of this order, if not already furnished.

Should the Complainant not be satisfied with the action taken by the SPIO in compliance with this orders, he may, at his discretion, file the First Appeal with the appropriate First Appellate Authority in accordance with the RTI Act, 2005.

With this, the Complaint case is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission Memo No. SIC/CCR. 53/2013/ -A

Dtd. 17.02.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Block Development Officer, Kalain Development Block, PO-Hilara, Cachar, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. Ismail Ali Barbhuiya, S/o Late makmad Ali barbhuiya, Vill- Tarapur, PO- Jalalpur, Dist-Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788816 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission